(3) The judgment debtor has entered into an agreement for the judgment to be paid in installments pursuant to subdivision (b)
of Section 238 and is in compliance with that agreement.

(b) A judgment debtor employer who fails to comply with subdivision (a) shall be liable for a civil penalty of two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2,500) in a citation issued by the Labor Commissioner.

(c) (1) If a judgment debtor employer does not comply with subdivision (a), the Labor Commissioner shall, no later than 30 days
from the passing of the deadline set forth in subdivision (a), provide written notice to the judgment debtor employer that the Labor